



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

MEWAR UNIVERSITY

AND

YASHODA SUPER SPECIALITY HOSPITALS PVT. LTD.





This Memorandum of Understanding is executed

Between

Mewar University, an autonomous body set up by the Govt. of Rajasthan through Act no. 4 of 2009, further recognised by the UGC u/s2(f) of UGC act with powers to confer degrees u/s 22(1) of the UGC Act, having it's campus at NH-79, Gangrar, Chittorgarh(Rajasthan), represented by its Director (hereinafter called "Mewar University" which expression shall where the context so admits include its successors and permitted assignees) as the First Party.

And

Yashoda Super Speciality Hospitals Pvt.Ltd., a company incorporated and registered under the Companies Act, 2013 and having its registered office at H-1, Kaushambi, Ghaziabad through its Yashoda Super Speciality Hospital, H-1,24-26-27, Kaushambi, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh-201010 and represented by its Authorised Signatory Dr.SunilDagar, COO (hereinafter referred to as "YSSHK', which expression shall unless repugnant to the context mean and include its successors - in - interest, nominees, representatives and permitted assigns) as the Second Party.





PREAMBLE

Mewar University is an autonomous body promulgated by the Govt of Rajasthan through an act passed by the Rajasthan assembly and further approved by the university grants commission, having a pool of qualified faculty capable of imparting theoretical knowledge in various fields of engineering and applied engineering subjects.

YSSHK is into providing most comprehensive medical services with the philosophy "To provide world class quality health care services to all sections of the society". To fulfil this objective hospital has highly qualified and dedicated medical professionals, paramedics and managerial support staff who regularly enhance their skills to the most contemporary world standards.

Mewar University and YSSHK recognize that candidates currently being educated and trained needs to be more well versed with the skills needs and nuances required of them for employment. The two institutions thus recognize the need for cooperation in the bilateral interest, to further upgrade the skills and employability of the candidates.

Mewar University and YSSHK therefore agree to pool their resources for providing theoretical and practical knowledge at par with the best to the aspirants.

YSSHK and Mewar University agrees to encourage the development of the following exchange programs based on their respective academic and educational needs.





Yashoda Super Speciality Hospital, Kaushambi.

- 1.YSSHK will conduct the research oriented training programs /Project work/Thesis work/Training/Internship, ranging period from 30 days to six months as per requirements of students from Mewar University.
- 2.Students pursuing various courses like GNM, B.SC./M.SC.- Nursing, BMLT, DMLT, B.Pharma, M.Pharma, BPT,MPT,B.Sc. Cardiac, Respiratory, dialysis care,Ophthalmology, BBAand MBAwill be trained for their practical hands on exposure as part of their course curriculum.
- 3. On successful completion of their courses and based on the performance during the training period can consider the deserving candidates for offering jobs based on the openings available.
- 4. With the consent/approval of the agreement particularly and especially after thought full consideration from the institution authorities, Dean/H.O.Ds Mewar University, Chittorgarh, Rajasthan, Projects/Thesis work/short term training of the candidate can be published as research paper, article, book, case studies or as a short communication in reputed journals.
- 5. Evaluation and marks will be provided of each trainee in the specified format of the university.
- 6. Trainees will be provided with a training certificate by YSSHK after successful completion of training period.
- 7. The shift/timings of the trainees will be decided by the Hospital. Decision of Hospital/its authorized representative shall be final in this regard
- 8. The hospital is authorized to take action against the trainees in case of any act of indiscipline/misconduct by the trainees during their training period.





Mewar University

- 1. The intimation of the training commencement to be given at least 30 days in advance.
- 2. Complete details of the candidates with all supporting to be provided before commencement of the trainings/internships.
- 3. Regular attendance will have to be ensured by the trainees, 80% attendance is compulsory in all the modules.
- 4. All the trainees will ensure discipline during their training period.
- 5.Professors and faculty members will extend their services/consultancy as and when required under the faculty/staff exchange program, which will help in creating a learning environment.

This agreement will be in effect initially for a period of 3 years from the date of signing of this MOU by the parties and may be renewed further if mutually agreed. The parties may terminate or modify (on mutual consent) the agreement by written notification signed by the appropriate official of the institution initiating the notice. Such notice must be received by the other party six months prior to the effective termination date. However, obligations and commitments already contracted for and involving the parties shall be honoured and continued by the parties until such commitments are completed.

The coordinating officers from both sides, for the smooth functioning of MOU, will jot down rules and regulations with regard to the charges and other related matters, trainings, internships, placements, grievance handling and any other difficulty which may arise out of the MOU.





In witness whereof, the parties hereto caused this instrument to be executed as of the day, month and year indicated below:

Signed this day- 14th of April 2023

For: Mewar University	For: YSSHK
Harish Gurnani	Dr. Sunil Dagar
Director	COO





In witness whereof, the parties hereto caused this instrument to be executed as of the day, month and year indicated below:

Signed this day- 14th of April 2023

For: Mewar University	For: YSSHK
Dr. Ashok Kumar Gadiya	Dr. Sunil Dagar
Chairperson	COO